filed with the SEC on March 1, 2023 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2023
filed with the SEC on May 9, 2023 and (ii) the Abbreviated Financial Statements of BAQSIMI® as of and for the years
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and as of March 31, 2023 and for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022,
included in this Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and are
not necessarily indicative of results that would have occurred had the Acquisition been completed as of the dates
indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to be indicative
of the future financial position or operating results of the combined operations. Actual financial conditions and results of
operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

2

AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

 (in thousands, except share data)

As of March 31, 2023

Amphastar
(Historical)

BAQSIMI®
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
 Notes

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Notes Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  176,615 $  — $  — $  (76,404) 2D $  100,211
Restricted cash  235  —  —  —  235
Short-term investments  16,277  —  —  —  16,277
Restricted short-term investments   2,200   —   —   —   2,200
Accounts receivable, net   100,638   —   —   —   100,638
Inventories   103,647   57,327   (57,327) 2A   —   103,647
Income tax refunds and deposits   731   —   —   —   731
Prepaid expenses and other assets   7,327   4,586   (4,586) 2A   —   7,327

Total current assets   407,670   61,913   (61,913)   (76,404)   331,266

Property, plant, and equipment, net   243,479   21,159   13,267 2B   —   277,905
Finance lease right-of-use assets  706  —  —  —  706
Operating lease right-of-use assets  25,801  —  —  —  25,801
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate  1,758  —  —  —  1,758
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   37,179   98,246   493,092 2B   —   628,517
Other assets   18,536   —   —   (125) 2F   18,411
Deferred tax assets   38,527   —   2,341 2B   —   40,868

Total assets $  773,656 $  181,318 $  446,787 $  (76,529) $  1,325,232

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $  88,886 $  — $  126,760 2C $  — $  215,646
Income taxes payable   11,590   —   —   —   11,590
Current portion of long-term debt   2,168   —   —   10,750 2E   12,918
Current portion of operating lease liabilities  2,991  —  —  —  2,991

Total current liabilities   105,635   —   126,760   10,750   243,145

Long-term reserve for income tax liabilities   7,225   —   —   —   7,225
Long-term debt, net of current portion and
unamortized debt issuance costs   72,872   —   —   414,067 2E   486,939
Long-term operating lease liabilities, net of
current portion  23,994  —  —  —  23,994
Deferred tax liabilities   178   —   —   —   178
Other long-term liabilities   15,175   —   —   —   15,175

Total liabilities   225,079   —   126,760   424,817   776,655
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock: par value $0.0001;
20,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding  —  —  —  —  —
Common stock: par value $0.0001;
300,000,000 shares authorized;
58,440,531 and 48,179,238 shares
issued and outstanding as of March 31,
2023   6   —   —  —   6
Additional paid-in capital   456,623   —   —   —   456,623
Retained earnings   297,755   —   —   —   297,755
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8,268)   —   —   —   (8,268)
Treasury stock   (197,539)   —   —   —   (197,539)

Total equity  548,577  —  —  —  548,577
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $  773,656 $  — $  126,760 $  424,817 $  1,325,232

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

3

AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

   Amphastar
(Historical)   BAQSIMI®

(Historical)
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Notes

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Notes Reclassification
adjustments NotesPro Forma

Combined

Net revenues $  140,022 $  31,400 $  — $  — $  — $  171,422
Cost of revenues   66,182   13,026   3,738 2G   —   —   82,946
Gross profit   73,840   18,374   (3,738)   —   —   88,476

Operating expenses:
Selling, distribution, and marketing   7,109   4,873   —   —   (558) 2K   11,424
General and administrative   13,483   —   —   —   558 2K   14,041
Research and development   19,815   513   —   —   —   20,328

Total operating expenses   40,407   5,386   —   —   —   45,793

Income from operations   33,433   12,988   (3,738)   —   —   42,683

Non-operating income (expenses):
Interest income   924   —   —   —   —   924
Interest expense   (398)   —   —   (8,822) 2I   —   (9,220)
Other income (expenses), net   (390)   —   —   —   —   (390)

Total non-operating income (expenses),
net   136   —   —   (8,822)   —   (8,686)

Income before income taxes   33,569   12,988   (3,738)   (8,822)   —   33,997
Income tax provision   6,752   —   —   104 2J   —   6,856
Income before equity in losses of
unconsolidated affiliate  26,817  12,988  (3,738)  (8,926)  —  27,141

Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliate  (785)  —  —  —  —  (785)

Net income $  26,032 $  12,988 $  (3,738) $  (8,926) $  — $  26,356

Net income per share:
Basic $  0.54 2L $  0.55

Diluted $  0.50 2L $  0.51

Weighted-average shares used to compute
net income per share:

Basic   48,000   48,000

Diluted   51,970   51,970

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

4

AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2022

   Amphastar
(Historical)   BAQSIMI®

(Historical)
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Notes

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Notes Reclassification
adjustments NotesPro Forma

Combined

Net revenues $  498,987 $  139,301 $  — $  — $  — $  638,288
Cost of revenues   250,127   50,566   14,953 2G   —   —   315,646
Gross profit   248,860   88,735   (14,953)   —   —   322,642

Operating expenses:
Selling, distribution, and marketing   21,531   24,242   —   —   (1,139) 2K   44,634
General and administrative   45,061   —   —   —   1,139 2K   46,200
Research and development   74,771   4,740   —   —   —   79,511

Total operating expenses   141,363   28,982   —   —   —   170,345

Income from operations   107,497   59,753   (14,953)   —   —   152,297

Non-operating income (expenses):
Interest income   1,321   —   —   —   —   1,321
Interest expense   (1,846)   —   (7,301) 2H   (36,797) 2I   —   (45,944)
Other income (expenses), net   9,068   —   —   —   —   9,068

Total non-operating income (expenses),
net   8,543   —   (7,301)   (36,797)   —   (35,555)

Income before income taxes   116,040   59,753   (22,254)   (36,797)   —   116,742
Income tax provision   23,477   —   —   170 2J   —   23,647
Income before equity in losses of
unconsolidated affiliate  92,563  59,753  (22,254)  (36,967)  —  93,095

Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliate  (1,177)  —  —  —  —  (1,177)

Net income $  91,386 $  59,753 $  (22,254) $  (36,967) $  — $  91,918

Net income per share:
Basic $  1.88 2L $  1.89

Diluted $  1.74 2L $  1.75

Weighted-average shares used to compute
net income per share:

Basic   48,551   48,551

Diluted   52,427   52,427

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The financial statements included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The historical financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro

[…]

The Company has allocated the purchase price to acquired assets based on their relative fair values. This purchase price
allocation has been used to prepare the transaction accounting adjustments in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined balance sheet and statements of comprehensive income.

The following table summarizes the allocation of the purchase price:

Fair Value
(in thousands)

Property, plant, and equipment   $  34,426
BAQSIMI® product rights   591,338
Deferred tax assets  2,341
Total assets acquired $  628,105

Adjustment to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(2A) Inventories and prepaid expenses and other assets

The Company did not acquire any inventory or prepaid expenses in conjunction with the Acquisition. This adjustment
reflects the elimination of historical inventory and prepaid expense balances of $57.3 million and $4.6 million,
respectively, from BAQSIMI®’s historical balance sheet.

(2B) Purchase price allocation

The following table reflects the adjustment of property, plant and equipment, as well as the BAQSIMI® product rights
amounts per the purchase price allocation:

Purchase Price  Less BAQSIMI®  Pro Forma
Allocation (Historical) Adjustments

(in thousands)
Property, plant and equipment   $  34,426 $  (21,159) $  13,267
BAQSIMI® product rights   591,338   (98,246)   493,092
Deferred tax asset  2,341  —  2,341
Total assets acquired $  628,105 $  (119,405) $  508,700

(2C) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Reflects the adjustment to record the present value of the deferred cash payment to Lilly, as well as the additional accrued
amounts relating to the Acquisition.

AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7

Other transaction accounting adjustments

(2D) Cash and cash equivalents

In connection with the Acquisition, the Company paid down its existing syndicated term loan with Capital One N.A. This
adjustment reflects the payoff of the existing term loan with Capital One N.A., as well as debt issuance costs incurred in